, (4)(1_/_

11-6-68

 AIRTEL . AM

T0:  DIRECTOR, ¥BI (44-38861)
FROM:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN |

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of

letters directed to eight individuals regarding the appearance

of witnesses in inatant case. These are furnished fer the
Bureau’s 1ntornation and no action is recommended.

3 BUREAU (Ene. 16)
(1 1S |

JOH:BN

P L987 Gbe
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

: . " Date__ 11/5/68

Sgt TOM BARDEN , /Alabama State Troopers, 715
North 18th Street, Blrmlngham, Alabama, was interviewed
and after being explalned the nature of the 1nierv1ew,
furnished the following informatlon'

: Sgt. BARDEN reviewed the form concerning the
application for a driver's license of one ERIC STARVC
GALT and stated that this is a standard Form DL2 reguired
t0 he prepared for every individual who applies for and
receives an Alabama driver's license. He stated that this
form indicates that the individual representing himself
as GALT appeared at the Driver Testing Office at 715 Rorth -
18th Street, on September 5, 1967, and was furnished the
ingide portion of his examination on that day by Examiner -
Trooper CHARLIE RAYMOND THORNTON; whose initials CRT appear
on the front of this form. The typewritten portion of this
form was £illed out by one of the girls at the desk and
under the date of birth section it is noted that he was
the 79th person to appear on that date. The Yes-No
section of this form was prepared by Trooper THORNTON and
then signed by ERIC STARVO GALT. 'Trooper THORNTON also -
administered the EByesight and Hearing Test. The road
rules and road signs portion of the test were also admlnistered
at this time. GALT scored a 100 on the road signs and

. yoad rules tests as indicated by the 0 recorded for those

portions of the test on the form. Trooper THORNTON then
recorded in the Department Action Section of the form
the 3-1 and IO notations, which indicate that :he was

given the road rules. and road signs tests numbered 3~1

and the IO indicates that the test was incomplete inasmuch
as the individual stated that he did not wish to proceed
that day with the driving portion of the examination.

~ BARDEN advised that the form was then placed
in the file and was retrieved the following day,

. September 6, 1967, when the individual named GALT

reappeared- at thls office to take the driving portion.
He was then given this form and directed to the driving

.test area on 6th Avenue, North, between 16th -and 17th
_ Street, adjacent to Kelly Ingram Park, approx1mate1y three

BICCKs IT0m thé- té“ttng*vffzce‘*

SEARCHED.... T sea
, | SERIALESE %498?/’30)
On.__11/4/68 o Birmingham, Alabanma File 33544,1740 X
' ' - FBl- W |

) Thls document contains neither rscommendohons nor conclusions of lhe F8I It is rhe proparty of the Fel cnd is 1oaned to your agency; :
nand ils contenls are nolto be dastnbu!ed oulside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987
BH 44-1740

"

BARDEN stated that this form further indicates
that the driving portion of the test was administered
by Trooper JIMMY HOLDER, whose signature appears at the
bottom of the form. Before giving the test, HOLDER
would have checked the automobile, which is recoxrded
on the form as being a 1966 Mustang. He would have
checked the lights, brakes and general safety conditions
of the automobile and recorded the driver's license
nunber of the accompanying driver. HOLDER would have
then administered the driving portion 0f the test and
. reguested the individual t0 sign his name in the block
marked Applicant's Signature. Upon passing the test,
the individual would have been directed to the Jefferson
‘County Courthouse whexre he would have paid the required
fee of $4.50 aftexr presenting this completed signed
form to the clerk, who would then issue him a temporary -
.,  @river’s license. The clerk who handled this portion
PR of the transaction, according to BARDEN, appears to be
© M. A. HOBSLEY. This c¢lerk would then forward this
j - entire application to the Driver's lLicense Record
g "~ Department in Montgomery, Alabama. .

BARDEN further stated that his comments concerning
this transaction are based entirely upon his knowledge
of the usual procedures engaged in by the Troopers employed
at his office in giving drivers tests, and that he has
no personal knowledge of the presence of an individual
. using the name ERIC STARVO GALT on September 5 and 6, 1967.

" 2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) Y - S T e
S Fol s e

. - R S I

Cmn

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION : ;

[

L pee 1116768

Mrs. MARY ANN Hoasnﬂyﬁé«ews 17t Avenue,
North, Birmingham, Alabama, relephono 2817731, was -
in’cerV:LeWed and after being shown a Xerox copy of an
. Alabama State Form DL-2, identified the szgnaaure ’
M. A. HORSLEY as be:mg hers.

SEARCHED

ROV7 1559

P — WMEMFRG

d2Eiep,

' ,SERIAUZ”.%‘..HLED VZ?%%—

——

ME 24-1987. Kub- /4’ 5/45

{ = )
_ 1

on____11/4/68,, Birmingham, Alabana e BH 44-1740

~ .SA NEIL P, smmam sgas ~ ’ : 11/5/68
by. . - 'Dafe dld’cied

This documaat contains neither reccmmendcﬂons nor ¢onclusions of l‘ha FBI 1 is the property of Ihe FBI and is |ooned to
itand ils conténts are not to be d!str!bukad outside your cgency .

your ugency
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15:64)

i _ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

, " Date 11/6/68

Trooper CHARLIE RAYMOND THORNTON was interviewed
* and after being advised of the nature of the interview,
furnished the follow1ng 1nf0rmatlon.

) Trooper THORNTON stated that in the courses
of his business, he signs his name as €. R. THORNTON and
wvhen hé ‘uses his initials, he writes CRT. Trooper
IORNTON advised that he has been a Trooper with the
Alabama State Troopers for 21 years and currently resides
: at 4845 Avenue B, Ensley, Birmingham, Alabama, in trailer
- - lot #35. He stated he can be reached at the Driver's
' License Testing Office, 715 North 18th Street, ermingham,
Alabama, telephone number 324—3165. :

: After viewing a Xerox GOpy of Alabama State
Form DL-2, he stated that his initials appear on the first
page of ihls forn indlcaﬁlng that he administered the

~inside portion of a driver's license test to a man using

i the name ERIC STARVO GALT on September 5, 1267. Trooper
i THORNTON advised that this fornm indlcates that the outside
.. portion of the test was glVen by Trooper JIMMY HOLDER,
"who is currently working ir a Gadsden, Alabama, office
of the State Troopers. L
. . THORNTON advised that he dOeS not know whether
or not he would be able %o 1aentify -anyone as being the -
. individual who took the driVer s test uszna the nane -
. ERIC STARVO GALT. A
. aLi;’f M r[Lrt- M :
O Nev7 o tgee | ¢
! - —-MEMr .ﬂ.', o R .
R l §§ o
o o ME 44-1987-1fub - #- 9’/6’/
On_ .. Y1/4/68:_Birmingham, Alabama File#___ BH 44-1740 -
. by . oSA NEIL P. SHANAHAN . ... . _Dotediciated 1178768
This document contoms neither tecommendalions nor conclusions of the FBI. M is Athe property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;
‘._il and ils contenis are not to be distributed oulside your agency. ’ :
T - - Clme el el RN
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£D-302 {Rev. 4-15-64}

1 . . FEDERALBUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

A Date.__11/6/68

Mr. JAMES HEALEY,YDirector of Revenuwe, Jefferson
County, Birmingham, Alabama, was interviewed and after
viewing a Xerox copy of his standard State of Alabama
Form DL-2, Application for Driver's License, stated that
the individual signing this form as M. A. HORSLEY is in
fact Mrs. MARY ANN HORSLEY, 2405 17th Avenue, North,
telephone 251-7731. He stated that Mrs. HORSLEY is a
temporary employee of Jefferson County who has worked in
a temporary capacity for the past five years during the -
period of the automobile tag sales rush, usually from
the first week in Segtembe; until the flrst week 1n

- Deceuber.

| Mr. HEALEY stated that the initials SC appearing
on motor vehicle license {ransfer form are the initials

- 'of Miss SUB CLICK, Route Z, Box 327, Adamsville, Alabama,
. telephone 674-9024. He advised that Miss CLICK is a
. full~tine employee of the Jefferson County Depariment of .

Revenue and has been so employed for approxzmately two

: Fearse.

After viewing a Xerox copy of a receipt for a
new license tag prepared in the name of ERIC S. GALT,
Mr. HEALRY stated that the initials appearing on this
form appear to be J. P, and after reviewing his records,
could state only that he believes they belong to a

-temporary employee who was employed during the aute tag

sales rush in 1967 and whose name he belisves to be
WILLIE JEAN DAVIS, 2820 21st &A¥enue, North, Birmingham,

' Alabama. Mr. HEALEY advised that WILLIE JEAN DAVIS is not
- employed at the present time and unsuccessful attempis -

were made to contact her in September of 1888 to determine
whether she would again work during the rush pexriocd. -

Mr. BEALEY stated that a subpoena duces ftecum
for the tag transfer receipt and ‘the receipt for new tag
should be directed to hinm.

V : - . ' Fa, — o En . ‘

. . . ‘\_.%5‘ ViE &y )

T A %4@@ I

On 11/4/68.;_Birminghan, Alabama File#__ BH 44-1740 )
SA NEIL Ps'SHANﬁﬂﬁN:gas~ ‘ ' 11 )B/6S

by . Dcie dictated - :

This do<umen! conloins neither recommendollons nor conclusions ol !he FBL 1t is Ihe properfy of the FBI and is Focned to your ogency .

# and »Is contanls are notto be distributed oulside your agency.

H /?/ﬂw Hostor
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FBI )
‘Date::  11/6/68

Transmit the following in L . ,
_ (Type in plaintext or code)

Via ______ AIRTEL "~ ATRMAIL

(Priority)
___________w_________ff____-__; _________________ ) I
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) .
FROM: sac, BIRMINGHAM (44- -1740) (p)

" SUBJECT: MURKIN

. Enclosed for Memphis are five copies each of
.."five FD-302's reflecting interviews conducted concerning .
- the identity of individuals bhandling the transaction . .
wherein an individual using the name ERIC STARVO GALT
took a test and received an Alabama staté driver's
. license on September 6, 1967, . transferred a 11Cense tag
and purchased a new llcenSe tag dur1ng the -same
approximate perlod. .

: , On November 4 1968, Col. FLOYD ‘MANN, Commandlng
Officer of the Alabama State Troopers, was - contacted
concerning the necess1ty of having two or more State
Troopers appear in Memphis, Tennessee, for the purpose
of furnishing testimony in the forthcoming trial of
JAMES EARL RAY. Col.,MANN advised that he would pledge
100% cooperation in thig matter and any Trooper- needed

~ would be made available when requested. He advised .

. that any subpoenas should be served on the Trooper at
their home station. He advised that a subpoena duces tecum ,
for the or1g1nal application for a- driver's llcenSe" ~
should be directed to Major BANKHEAD BATES, Alabama .
- State TrOOpers Headquarters, Montgomery, Alabama.‘

It should be noted that. Trooper J IMMY HOLDER
is unavailable foryinterview at the present time and no
interview with higiiis anticipated in the light of
Col. MANN's prOmlsgLof cooperation. Trooper HOLDER should be
. subpoenaed at the ‘Gadsden Office of Alabama State Troopers.
-C§>— Memphis (Enc. 25 C e _ " M&Af Qé;f
e . wmf‘/ﬁ’ /’? s,

. 2 - Birmingham

NPS:gaS'
(4) ~

Approved; .

Special Uent in ':.:'-v

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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BH, 44-1740

For the information of Memphis, Mrs. MARY ANN -
" HORSLEY stated at the time of interview that she was
extremely reluctant to travel to Memphls to furnish
- testimony in this case. She advised that her husband
" would "pitch a fit" about heér going’ and possibly :
““would prevent her from making this trip. She. stated S
also that she will do anything herself to avoid
making this trip. unless it is absolutely necessary.-
‘Miss SUE CLICE stated that she is also: reluctant to
“testify in this matter Jbut 1t is- helleved that she w111
.do so if requested. o .

There is SOme confu51on -on the part of personnel

- in_ the. Department of Revenue, Jefferson County, concerning J;WQ,'

Can the identity of the employee who affixed her initials
. "JD" on the tag recelpt dated October 2, 1967. - It 15
. 7- believed: that she is a Negro .female. who worked as-a.
. part-time employée and is no longet residing in ‘the"
. Birmingham area.  Efforts will be made by: Blrm1ngham to .
. identify and locate this individual. It is requested that -
" Memphis furnish: the enclosed ‘and contained 1nformat10n to
appropriate members of the Attorney General s Offzce ln .
Memphls TenneSSee- . A R . -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

o °

“FBI

Date:  11-7-68

i
{
|
|
|
|
|
f
]
|

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT {
I

i

—

{

{Type in plaintext or code)
. TELETYPE URGENT
Via i - —
(Priority)
e e e ———— i ——— 1l _ -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1937)

MURKIN.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF CRIME SCENE AND ADJACENT AREA WERE
OBTA INED SHOﬁTLY‘AFTER'KING*S MURDER APRIL FOUR LAST AND WERE
FORWARDED TO BUREAU EXHIBITS SECTION. DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CANALE IS AWARE of EX:STE&CE THESE PHOTOGRAPHS AND HAS REQUESTED
TO USE THEM.IN INSTANT TRIAL, THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO RETURN
THESE PHOTOGRAPHS TO THE MEMPHIS OFFICE BY RETURN MAIL. IF FOR

' SOME REASON THEY ARE ‘UNAVAILABLE, PLEASE SUTEL IN ORDER THAT
CANALE MAY BE NOTIFIED, |
P,

END

| JCﬁ;gN‘ o _* L -
(1)L;,,;,,,wf-*~”‘ o , o ; L
P - " A - Db st

o 2
S L48
, T

Vrfiﬁ PN _dm
’Approved: R A‘){‘J Sent j"/‘-sﬂ—%M Per /A/

Special Ag_e\nt % Charge ' - e

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F oPTIONAL FORM -rio. 10 , ST L T '
5010=104~01 ) ) i - '
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT . EE .

Memorandum
STO  File (44-1987) | | ,DATE»:V .11/8/68 .
_reom :  ASAC C; O, HALTER

SiJ‘BjE‘é-’I‘:-» . MURKIN

' - SA T J. AHERN of the Los Angeles Offlce tele-
phonlcally informed as follows at 1:10 PM, 11/8/68 e

S " Asst. Attorney Gené%al “BUZZY" DWYER, Memphis,
has been in telephonic conghct with the Los Angeles Office.
and is interested in thl,rlnformatlon'

MARIE MARTIN is out on bond at the present time
and her Trial is set for January 3, 1969,.. She is free to
travel to Memphls and Agentségeel they would be able to
arrange for a delay in tr1alf1n the event her presence is -
needed in Memphis whlle she’ igy supposed to be on trial in
Los Angeles.

, CHARLIE STEI is avallable and can. be" Iocated
_thhln an hour or two Zf;bugh MARIE MARTIN.

P “" ‘ﬂ‘fLUgg PINNELA “no 1onger resides in Los Angeles,
" Her addreSs is: are of Mrs. TETRA ALFARO, 255 Rest Park S

Avenue,- San ¥sidro, Callfornla (thlS is in San Dlego
Division).. .

COH : ME

- (2)

M/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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- IWYER vequestsd that sll potmhl ‘witnesses who have reesived
,i.g‘~.mtm mz ii T
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111388
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e
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e, momaxr rm, Bxseutive Aswisiast Atioreey m. e

o fostise snniei
nwut&hinm smutudmu ‘
garded. Trial dnte ham been muﬁ}.z set for Maxch 3, 1960.

An trial m. :
um
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11-15468

© AIRTEL AN

To:  DIRECTOR, FEX (44-38861)  ATTN: EXHIBITS SECTION
© FROM: = sAg, mmxs (44-1937) 9 )
' mm E

o In vieweaf the pestponement cf trial until Hhrch 3
1969, Btate Attorney General PHIL M., CANALR inquired today as :

. to - the possibility of exhibit being prepared by ¥BI . in this’ eased, .

 He expressed the opinion that an exhibit prepared by the FBI

.. would be of immeasurable assistanece in the prosecution of this

| ease. Mr. CANALE expressed a preferanca for a three-dimensional

"type exhibit‘ :

- . HEmyhis af opininn that ezhihit prapareﬂ by FBI will
.definitsly be an asset in‘handling of case and will bring - Co
favorable reaction for FBI. If work 'mchedule of Exhibits Seetiong. :
. permits construction of exhibit, Memphis rgpcmmends this be done. ;.
- If appmaval tﬁr-canstructzun af exhibit gr&nted, further detaxls -
will : sncurad. : - , ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Specimens received : 11 "15 “‘68

e )  RepoRT .1

“ of the

.:-:-M..... LABORATORY ‘-.J...ﬂ_\._‘_
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI , Memphis (44-1987) pate; November 20, 1968
‘ ) ' , ] : FBI File No. 44-~38861
Re:  MURKIN . | - Lab. No. D-681115108 JK
CR A o .

-

Qc409 Photocopy of reglstratlon card of Town'n Country Ltd.
- Motel § Restaurant bearing the name and address
"Eric Galt, 507 Chestnut St., Chicago, I11."

Result of examination;

It was concluded that the questloned ertlngs

appearing on Qc409 were prepared by JAMES EARL RAY
FBI #405 142G,

Specimen Qc409 has been retalned 1n the flles

of the Bureau.

H AU dueb- H - 428

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




S - REPORT 2

v: -~ . i . °f the

RN
. Vs
Lot LABORATORY £ &>

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: PRI, B’iemphzs (44-1987) _ .Date:  November 20, 1968
. : FBI File No. 44-3&861
Re:  MURKIN ' Leb- Mo D-681115108 JK
CR

Specimens received 11 -15 _63

QcéDQ Photocopy of registration card of Town's Caum’:rz Led,
_ . Motel § Restaurant beaving the nawe and Tess :
Ex

ic Galt, 507 Chesinut St., Chicago, 111 i

Result of examination:

-

1t was concluded that the ques“émneé writings
appsaring on Qe489 were pmpmaé by JAMES BARL RAY,
FBI #405842G,

Specimen Qo409 has been remmed in the files -
of the Buraam .

s Bk o)

P

Lo,
Nov'e amr

Foac = His.
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l.aboratory Transmittal Form .
7-72 . - - N
: E

Liel. LABORATORY i .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
to: EFBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate:  November 20, 1968
Re: . . N = X
MURKIN : John Edgar Hoover, Director
CR

00: Memphis
’ FeiFile No.. 44-38861
L.ak. No. D—681115108 JK

Examination requested by: Bure au
Reference: : None

Examination requested: Document

R

Remarks:

Enclosed for the information of Memphis is a copy
of RCMP ‘report relative to Qc409, Legat, Ottawa, has advised,that
as yet, clearance has not been received from the RCMP for
disseminatlon outside the Bureau of the results of this
examination or the information in the RCMPreport.

Enclosures (3) (2 Lab report, copy of RCMP report)

1 - nga't, Ottawa Enclosure (Lab report) . /,(/k/Q/?’-MV/%G/df |

SEARGHED. INDEXED
_ SERIALIZED.£&z_ FILED..
DO NOT INCLUDE ADNINIS:ZATIVE NOV2 1 1968
EE 2ISORMATION IN | A
INVES TG AT VI REPORT

p

a

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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FBL:— MEMPHIS"
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M it mri%&n‘wmm ummw

: :» indices of the los Amln Offiece «ntmne '
’mtormc te :an WRSLEY mnn, n.. or JORK wmunm

" Zmelosed for the Laboratory is the. eriginal portfem
"atthcm; ap furnished to &4 PHILIF J. REILLY, for camparative
u xsian n&m nupht ofmmuu submisted in this -

mxommmuummm «eru ot0- -
k ef the handwriting. Two photo, of shove~desceribad
t-htg are sndlos !'cv me MM;_.; . R

Sl
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1952 EDITION

G5A FPMR (4 eFR) J01-118 : i
UNITED STATES GOYRRNMENT Q

- Memorandum
' To DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) | patE: 11/22/68
ATTN:. FBI LABORATORY
" FROM SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

. ;
. 2 - St, Louis (Enc. 1) (AH) Kr/ﬂ £
VM,) gé%é:gggmngham - 9‘ M \Sr‘::\;waz-\e:uwﬁf@i?
2 b a2) H W ‘ Q{\&\ o

‘Re Bureau airtel 11/14/68, and Birmingham
. teletype 11/20/68. S .

Enclosed please find the original of a
registration card believed for subject RAY under
JOHN L. RAYNS., This reflects his registration
9:05 a.m, on Saturday, 8/26/67, at the Grenadafotel,
Birmingham, a2 third rate institution, giving residencé
address of 1825 Lafayette St., St. Louis, Missouri,

It is requested that the handwriting appearing
on the three lines of the registration card be compared
with known handwriting of subject RAY, A Xerox copy
of the registration card is also enclosed for the Bureau
and each office receiving this communication. Mr,
ADRIAN KOONCE, Clerk, has no independent recollection
of RAYNS, }

- A review of all registration cards during the
period 8/22-28/67 has been completed without noting
any significant card which might be indicative of the
presence of YRAQUL" during the period. A list of the
names will be furnished Memphis. :

2 - Bureau (Enc., 2)(AM - RM)
~ Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1) (AM) ‘ ’
—% - Mobile (Enc. 1) (AN) / , /#4
2 - New Orleans (Enc. 1) (AM B o A

.

Buy U.S. Savihg.r Bonds Regularly on the Puyroll Szw’rzg,r‘]’lan -

s

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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7-1b “,. - . ‘ - REPORT .

- : of the

N AN
Sazds LABORATORY .la s

FEDERAL BUREAU OF !NVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphls (44-&937) _ pate: November 26, 1968
. . . FBI File No. 44-38861
re:  MURKIN - : Lab. No. D-681125011 JK
. CR

Specimens received 11/2 5 /68

Q410 Portion of a cardboard box bearing handwrltten
notations including the name and address :
"James Earl Ray 112 Tucker St. Leland,
M1551551pp1" v _

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the questioned handwriting
appearing on Q410 was not prepared by JAMES EARL RAY,
FBI #405942G. The hand printing on Q410 is too limited for
an adequate examination; howevér, differences were noted
between this limited: hand prlntlng and the known hand
pr1nt1ng of RAY.

Q410 will be returned separately. PhotographS
were made. : _ ) ' A

LSO - s Jh e :

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




7-1b "A_,,"-» - . REPORT .

- of the
/N AN
Ladzl. LABORATORY Zia

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) - b= November 26, 1968
FRIFile o g 4.38861
Re: ggRKIN Lab e D-681125011 JK

Specimens ,rece;ved . 11/25/68 -

Q410 Portion of a cardboard box bearing handwritten
. notations including the name and address
"James Earl Ray 112 Tucker St. Leland,
Mississippi'

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the questioned handwriting
appearing on Q410 was not prepared by JAMES EARL RAY, '
FBI #405942G, The hand printing on Q410 is too lmmzted for
an adequate examination; however, differences were noted
‘between this limited hand printing and the known hand
pr:ntlng of RAY, ,

Q410 will be returned separately. Photographs
were made. : ' : ’ :

A/%-/?// s/M /4/~5/<5"

. | SEARCHED INDEXED
SERIALIZED. 442, ..FILED, .4kbn...

NOY 2 7 1368
£B81.— MEMPHIS
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ink
Laboratory ’I‘raa‘smuwl Form e
7=72 L. B

¥ - -

[1g

.\_ o]

s AN,
A AN
Lz LABORATORY ia

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

o

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate: NoOvVember 26, 1968

_ MURKIN - X ar Heoaen
el CR ‘ L 3 .
00: Memphis

John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBiFile No. 44-38861
Lab. No. D-681125011 JK

Examination rég{xested by: L@S Angeles

Reference: o 3 Alrtel 11/21/6 8 ~
J* - ’ . ’
14
Exgrination requested: _ Document - Flnge rprlnt
Remarks:

: Ysu w111 be advised separately regarding the
results of the fingerprint examlnatzon and disposition of
Q410, _

t

Enclosures (2)#'(2’, Lab fep’ort) )
2 - Los Angeles (44-1574) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE

PAGES) INFORMATION ‘IN
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

-~ ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

%%/aw W% ,%;/

SEARCHED isssszerre \NDEXED vnen o

SERIAUZEW FILED........ %
R 050
|[ r'g/ MPHIS™ . s

ki

L
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Washington, D. C. 20537

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION  DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION .

ﬁ‘ BUREAU OF INVEST&ATION

YOUR FILE NO. 44.1614 - . November 20, 1068
EE;Z;LTE:;E NO gg-ﬂgﬂﬁl » ' - . T :
' 91076 '

TO: Sﬁc 5 Los Meles )

CR

REFERENCE: 'Airs:el 3.‘1-'31'68
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: L@g Angeles

SPECLMENSE - Portion of cardboard hox, G410

- Liai:ed Q spacimen is descﬁbeé in the Iaboratory
repert, wbi.eh is being furnished separately. A

' No Iatent impressinns ai‘ ue develayed on Qém
- which is encl@sec‘! |

Exe. o -
(2)- Memphis (44-1987)

1 - Jackson A
S ﬁ, . John ‘Edgqiver, Director ..

THIS REPORT. IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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i @ REPORT ®

. of the

.t.u‘!L LABORATORY ..-._:3;...._
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI . Memphis (44-1987) Date: NOvVember 29, 19 68
) FB{ File No. 44-38861
rRe:  MURKIN . Lab. No. D-681126110 JK

CR

Specimens received 1 1/ 2 6 /6 8

. Q411 Registration card bearing the name and address "John L.
Rayms 1825 Lafayette St. St. Louis Mo."

v

Result of examlnat:ton. ‘

Employ:.ng K171, X211, and K257 as known standards,
it was concluded that the questioned writingson the Q411

. registration card were prepared by JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942(;.

Q411 w1'11 be returned separately, Phot_ographs were
.made. ‘ :

L1 b H - 3 o

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



To:

Re:

FBI, Memphis (44-1987)
MURKIN

e REPORT
" of the

’/ < - \
S AN
Ludzly. LABORATORY .clf )

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI File N
Lab. No.

ER

Specimens recefved

11/26/68

Pate: Noyember2d, 1968

O

44~ 38861 3
*§81126110 JK -

Q411 Registration card bearing the name and address "Jehn L.

Rayms 1825 Lafayette St. St. Louis Mo."

Result of examination:

made,

Employing K171, zcz.u and K257 as known standards,
it was concluded that the quastmneé writingson the Q411
registration card were prepared by JAMHS EHARL RAY, FBI MGS%ZG.

Q411 will be returnsd separately,

%/ /H7-

Phat@gxayhsl were

xﬂz&i %4459

SERIALIZE

SEARCHED

INDEXED ...

D«W’L FILED e

N 31 (’z {'? 1068

{

/. Fo_weweis f
L AL /N

[

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Tramdmittal Form g
7-~72 - pr3 ‘
- -'ﬁ St 4 . ) 4

"f’ i S 5
- e LABORATORY .4
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
te: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) | bate; November 29,11968
/

ée: MURKIN . o , N a4
CR | ohn ar oow;'er tector
~ 00: Memphis ) _ John Edgar Hoover, Direct

© FBI Eile No. . 44-38861

S : Lab. No. D-681126110 JX
Examination requested by: Bimmingham : : .

) vReference: ) . . Letter 11/22/68
Exczmiéaﬂicn requested: Document - Finge rp rint

Remarks:

- You will be advised separately regard1ng the results
’ of the fmgerprmt examination and disposition of Q411. - '

Encldsui‘e's (2). (2 Lab >:r;'eport)

Blrmlngham (44- 1740) Enclosure (Lab report)
Mobile Enclosure (Lab report)

New Orleans Enclosure (Lab report)

St. Louis Enclosure (Lab report)

ok o b et
BT T

4/4/ SPLY el - 4

'{ DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE o N TR
TFAGE(S) - INFORMATION IN ‘“L‘T _‘D , ‘iﬂ’gg
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT [ N
o T : ~Mﬂ¢

7

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE ,
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1-336 (Rev. 12-10-63)

i Washington, D, C. 20537

REPORT

of the

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO. 44-1987
FBI FILE NO. 44-38861

LATENT CASE NO. 91075

TO:

SAC, Memphis

RE:
MURKIN
CR

FEDERA® BUREAU. OF INVESTDA‘I’ION

December 2, 1968

REFERENCE: Letter 11~22-68 from Birmingham Division

EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:

Birmingham
SPECIMENS:

Q411, registration card bearing the name and address

"John L. Rayms, 1825 Lafayette Street, St. Louis,

Missouri"

No latent impressions of value were developed

on the specimen.

Division.
Laboratory report separate.

2 - Birmingham (44-1740) - Enc.

1 - Mobile
1 - New Orleans , :
1 - St. Louis Tt

-

The specimen is beihg returned to Birmingham

[GLT - k-2

SEARCHED

_INDEXED

SERIALIZED 44 . FILED L5
DEC 4 ~ 1368

/[ FBl—

MEMPHIS § /

THIS RF;'PORT"IS, FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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o

. ¢ - ’ : T ’ .
) (J . .. .
mRF6. (ov. s-32:64). . - l e,

.; Transmit the following in

FBI
" Date: 4/15/69

{Type in plaintext or code}

V}ﬁ AIRTEL AIRMAIL
i - 4

" (Priority)

TO: N DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
. ; ATTN: FBI LABORATORY

FROM: ~ SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)
' SUBJECT:  MURKIN

Re Buairtel 4/7/69.

Tfansmitted herewith gxe two Xeroxoopies
of a registration card located eh April 11, 1969,
"at the Birmingham Travellodgeiufiotel, 821 South

Birmingham recording the registration of ERIC S,
GALT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama,

on 3/29/68 who is undoubtedly identical with RAY.
Registration card reflects he was assigned Room 307,
one in party, and charged for one day, departing

at an unspecified time on 3/30/68. He was in
possession of a 1966 Mustang with Alabama license
138993 which has previously been identified as
"having been registered by RAY at Birmingham on
10/2/67 under the alias ERIC S, GALT with the. same

are maintained in-a very haphazard manner at the
Travellodge Motel, it was difficult to locate this
card since an entire package of guest registrations
with the numerical series 18500 could not be located
in a storeroom box where other registration cards
Vfor the year 1968 were examined.

« Bureau (Enc. 2)
(é’Q Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)ga
2 -~ Jackson (157-9586) (Enc. 1)

9 SERIALIZtD,Z% FUED.... L.
:f,//”" APR 1 21060

20th Street in the Five Pointls Bouth area of )

residence address indicated. Since guest registrations

2 - Birmingham \ =) 7-
HAS: jam. ; \b SEARCHED............. INDEXED,, Ayﬂ

Approved: ' Senl : [

7 ot T ]
LT

Specidl Agent in Charge - ‘ ) /

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



{

BH 44-1740

i Mr. and Mes. WALTER_C, MADDOX, .44 nagers
of the Travellodge, prererred to retaln ossession
of the registration card for GALT after suitable .
Xerox copies had been made in the Birmingham Office,

No local or long distance telephone calls

" were charged to the room and no information -

obtained which indicated any associacxon on the part
of GALT with any other guests.

Upon completlon of' the investigation of
motels in the Florence, - Alabama area, appropriate
FD-302's will be Ffurnished the Memphis Office. A
copy of GALT's registration is being furnished the
Menmphis Office at this time and a similar copy
furnished Jackson for possible assistance in
conducting investigation of motels in the Corinth,
Mississippi area.

Request of the Bureau:

The FBI Laboratory is reguested to
compare the handwriting appearing on the attached
Xerox copy of Registration Card #18586, noting
that GALT wrote all entries down through the.
description of the Mustang. Request that Blrmingham
and Memphis be advised of the result.

o

2025 RELEASE UNDERE.O. 14176



. ¢ REPORT )

of the
L /l%sz-.—:.': -5,
» Ladz.. LABORATORY .. 4
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: - FBI, Memphis (44-1987). Date: . April 22, 1969
. : : FBI File No. Ly.38861
Re: MURKIN : Lab. No. D-690u417057 JK

Specimens received 3-!-/17/\59

Qck#l2 Two Xerox copies of registration card in 'l:he .
name "Em.c S. Galt," #242 18586

Result of examination:

It was concluded that Qc4l2 was prepared by
. the writer of other similar registration cards, Q86
(New Rebel Motor Hotel) and Ql#l (Provincial Motel)
which were prev:Lously submrtted

It was further determined that the "Eric S.
Galt" signature on Qcll2 was prepared by the writer of
‘the signatures in this name appearing on Q261 and Q262,
{Bartender School items). The. s:.gnatures on Q261 ‘and
Q262 ‘have been authenticated through investigation as
known szl.gnatures of  JAMES EARL RAY, FBI#405342G.

chlz has been retalned. A

AL 1907 H-A |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




710 o REPORT '

of the
z G\-—-ﬂ 3
» Jute_ LABORATORY __a
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST_IGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 22, 1969
) FBI File No. 4438861
Re: MURKIN ' ' Lab. No. D-690417057 JK

Specimens received l}/ 17 /6 9

Qel4l? Two Xerox copies of registration card in the
name "Eviec 8§, 6Galt," #242 18586

Result of examination:

It was concluded that Qcld#li2 was prepared by
“the writer of other similar registration cards, 86
{New Rebel Motor Hotel) and Qikl (Provincial Motell,
which were previously submitted.

It was further determined that the "Erie 8.
GaJ:t“ signature on Qell2 was nreyared by the writer of
the signatures in this name appea::*mg on Q281 and Q262.
{Bartender School items). The s:.gnatufes on Q261 and
Q262 have been authenticated through investigation as
known signatures of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI#u05842€.

Qclkl2 has been vetained.

STl - 47

[ !

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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i .aboratory Transmittal Form ‘ : ‘
7-72 . .

Y.
A l ’ PN AN
Las<s LABORATORY .o f'
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
}4 FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: A’ppili 22, 1969
ce. MURKIN - . Maaren

John Edgar Hoovei:, Director

FBIFile No. . 4438861 ,
4 . Lab. No.  D-690417057 JK
Examination requested by: Memphis - -

'.Refere.nce: : © Airtel l+/15/69

Examination requested: Document
Remarks:

Enclosures (2) [}(72 Lab report). , ,
. 2-Birmingham (#4-1740) Enclesures (2) (2 Lab report)
l1-Jackson (157-9586) Enclosure (Lab report)

e

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-lbyig ? y
) k ‘ Q | nffralzr ‘

VAN A
Laz2)s LABORATORY Lo

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Dater January 21, 1970
FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN , : Lab. No. b-7001080568 LF

lSpecimens received 1 8 70

Q413 Envelope postmarked "PHILADELPHIA PA A AM 30 DEC 1969
bearing handwritten address "U,S. Dist¥ict Court Judge,
-Robert M, McRae, Jr. Memphis, Tennessee"

Q414 First page of handwritten letter beginning '"Dear Judge
_ McRae, Jr; As a Goverment Informer, I am giving..." and
- . ~ending ".,.The truth is that".

@415 .Second page of handwritten letter beginning "I attended
- Communist schools...' and ending "... Learn to pray to tGod*' "

Q416 Envelope postmarked "PHILADELPHIA PA. DEC 17 P.M." bearing
handwritten address "U. S, Districé Court Judge,
Robert M. McRae, Jr. Memphis, Tenn,"

Q417 Accompanylng Christmas card bearing hand prlnted message
beginning "Judge.McRae, Jr. You are wrong,..” and ending
",..With his Commie Negroes.”

ALSO SUBMITTED: Newspaper clipping;-Leaflet entitled it Can Happen Here

\Result of exam1nat10n~

Specimens Q413 through Q417 were searched in the
Anonymous Letter File without effecting an identification.
Copies are not being added at this time.

Specinens Q413 through Q416 contain no watermarks,
indented writing of significance or any other identifying
characteristics which would assist in determining their source.
Specimen Q417 and the ALSO SUBMITTED. material contain no indented
writing of significance. .

The postage stamps on specimens Q413 and Q416 originated

from sheets of stamps.

The submitted material is returned herewith.
Photographs have been made.

féyz/ﬁf2ﬁ&&,gﬂﬂg%€
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S e e

. LABORATORY L&

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBY, Memphis (44-1987) . Date: January 21, 1970

FBIFlle No. 44838861

Re: mm A Lab. No. ”’?@1@505& m

Specimens received 1_ o, {

@413 gnvalepa 'boswm “I’BILADELFB!& PA ,A An 80 BE(: 1969”
hensd andyritten address “U.8. DigiFict Court Judge,
"naibe:zt “u. MeRane, Jr. Mewphis, fﬁémsss&e"

G414 Eirstf page of handwritten letter begimﬁfng "Dear aixdga
McRae, Jr3 As a Governent Informer, r an gw:lm...~ and
enﬂing W, osThe tm’th is that"

gSevond Page -of handwi Wtem Tetier begmning ”’1 ﬁttenaed
emmnia,g sehools.., " and ending 'eos SionEn to pray €6 TGod'™

h "‘mexx éﬁﬁress ”‘E. s. ms.j gmm mage», :
mwm: ¥, MeRae, Jv. mwts» ?eﬂn ‘ ’

m‘: e mni-. .,,f' ol enmug

_ qexa *&hmmn Q417 were searched: ;gn the
ngy Lot *;wm; e without ieffecting an identifcation.
-empiés are not. being aﬁd&ﬂ ot ti;zm *b‘!.ma. _

ch,would assist ~:in, éetem u?mg ‘ehei i mae
ALs0 gummm matepial. contain o indented

' ,sEmAquDm FILED

ﬁi
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Zatci. LABORATORY .28

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) o January 21, 1970

Re: MURKIN ' . o

John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No. 44*38861
Lab. No. D-700109058 LF

Examination requested by: Memphis
Reference: Letter 1-5-70 : - ‘ 1
Examination requested: ‘Document .

Remarks:

Enclosures (8) (@413 - Q417, ALSO SUBMITTED, 2 Lab report)

1 - Philadelphia Enclosure (Lab report)

Y LU Stk 1. L1958

sARCHED ...... vannesro [NDEXED......... ’

SERIALIZED,, 42/ FILED... 47?@’.
JAH P ’,.

j FBI — MEMPI‘IIS :.

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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@ wm @

. ~of the

AN LABORATORY L’/a\_\_
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WlSHlNGTON D. C. 20535

To - g Date: Q
fzsx,, Philadelphia (o4 mﬁs) e fﬁ?ﬁﬁ? 2 m?

F Ret E{m}flﬁﬁ o ' Lab. No. D-TOUALIETHS Sa?

Specimens recelve({ i 3‘3{1%1’?9

m}%@ e%m snwalope mnd ma@}ss@mym greem’ing savd; one sheet
of bleg ﬁﬁ; papery one phutesepy of & portien of an
apvelope, ong photosepy of articles vegavding Victoris

‘feaigy and two ga ges of news letier, &Ll bwiszg Eaown
mmm«:ﬁng of VICTORIA CRAIG | . ’

ﬁasu&t of mmﬁ%i@m

Tt wae concluded that the guastioned welting on

provisusly submivted {413 through Q4 7 wzaa prepaved by
the w&'&w af aagmﬁ:@m B480. .

" Yhe W&t%ﬂﬁ mwm iﬁﬁéﬁ gatusnad mwwim.
i*h@%gmyém ésaw bean padde

w“ "“mélmﬂél" R

LTI T Y20

SI-:RIAUZEMZL,. FILED .. d0h
I FEBS 1970

/er
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. - :
. ' 4
LaboratorysTransmittal Form .
7-72
7 A

R4

¢
Lotz . LABORATORY .o fi_

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: PRI, Phdladelphia (44-1368) Pate: Pebpuary 2, 1970

Re: ﬁm .o : N
. : . . John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No.
Lab. No.

. - : 38861
Exdmination ;lequested by: - ﬁn?gﬁu§§$$ LF
e "' philadelshia -

Reiference:

' ’ &w‘ml L/L8/70
. — A

Examigdtion requééte.d: mbﬂé 5{/6/7 7 f

Dorgument

Remarks:

alﬁaﬁws m (Kb90y 2 Lab x’agim*i:) 5/// /?//«J/Z/J ;ééé; /

f'}mgﬁ:;is éuuaws?l Emlmwva«s (2) <z Lab report)

3 /L ".cARCHED ANDEXED. — o —eeee. s
X . SERIALlZEm FILED .. £l e
DATE FILE smtppw ¢ ﬁ ~ ‘ FER5 19716%
INTIALS ___._rroo

RE: BU AIRTEL DD 11/3/86 o : /1 ,Z@ %@PHIS |
: | g W

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






